FY2023 2Q ZOZO,Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BUSINESS RESULTS

With an

easy-to-understand
explanation

by CFO Yanagisawa
and VP of IR!




Action to Implement Management that is
Conscious of Cost of Capital and Stock Price

Background and Current Issues

As for profit return to shareholders, our group has the basic policy for deliberating and implementing profit return
by balancing internal reserve through comprehensive consideration of the followings: business performance,
financial status, future business and investment plans.

We re-examined based on the analysis of current situation and future forecasts, as requested by Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc.
in the “Action to Implement Management that is Conscious of Cost of Capital and Stock Price” announced on March 31, 2023.

Our Group's ROE has remained high at 60.1% (actual results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023),
compared to the lower limit of 30% which is the external target.

On the other hand, our group’s equity capital has been increasing due to the accumulation of internal reserve,
and in consideration of future business and investment plans, etc.,

it is expected that ROE and other indicators of return on capital will gradually deteriorate.



Action to Implement Management that is
Conscious of Cost of Capital and Stock Price

Response Policy and Goals

We deemed that maintaining the current level of consolidated dividend payout ratio will lower capital efficiency in the future.

Thus, we set out a policy to return surplus funds to shareholders more proactively than ever before.

In addition to raising the consolidated dividend payout ratio, we will consider the share repurchases on an ongoing basis,

taking into account stock liquidity and stock price conditions.
Our goal is to maintain a total return ratio, including share buybacks, of more than 80% on 5-year average over the medium to long term.

In addition to increasing dividends and share buybacks, we will also explore fundamental initiatives to achieve capital returns exceeding

the cost of capital consistently, to attain sustainable growth of the company.



Action to Implement Management that is
Conscious of Cost of Capital and Stock Price

Specific measures

The specific measures decided on October 31, 2023 are as follows.
As a result of this action, ROE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024 is expected to be 53.1%".

*When (2) is acquired up to the limit

(1) Raise the consolidated dividend payout ratio

Raise the consolidated dividend payout ratio target from 50% to 70%
Details of the revision for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024 End of Q2: 49yen Year-end: 49yen Total: 98yen
Previous forecast (Announced on April 27, 2023) End of Q2: 28yen Year-end: 43yen Total: 7lyen

(2) Repurchase of own shares

Up to 10 billion yen or 5 million shares to be acquired through market purchase
Period of acquisition: November 1, 2023 to March 1, 2024 (Plan)

(3) Cancellation of treasury stock

Cancelled of 11,170,104 shares (3.58% of the total number of shares outstanding before the cancellation)
Scheduled date of the cancellation: November 9, 2023






FY2023 2Q HIGHLIGHTS

Gross Merchandise Value 258 7 billion yen

(+3.0% YoY / Achievement rate 44.6%)

Gross Merchandise Value 24] 6 billion yen

(excluding other GMV)
(+6.2% YoY / Achievement rate 45.2%)

Operating Profit 28 9 billion yen

(+6.3% YoY / Achievement rate 48.2%)

Operating Profit Margin ]2 ,0 %  (+0.0 boint Yov)

% Operating profit margin is calculated by dividing operating profit by the Gross Merchandise Value (excluding other GMV).



OVERVIEW OF EACH QUARTER

(million¥)
FY2022 FY2023
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q

Gross Merchandise Value 127,928 123,210 155,358 137,820 131,920 126,870

2 excluding ofher GMV) 115,948 111,533 144,540 129,085 123,327 118,317
Yoy | 8.7% | 20%|  91%| 7.0% | 6.4% | 6.1%

Net sales 42,590 41,176 52,699 46,956 45,871 44,345

SG&A 26,028 25,667 31,328 31,895 27,182 28,100
Yoy | 7.0% | 76%|  56%| 11.2% | 4.4% | 0.5%
| alilothecross | 22.4% | = 23.0%| 21.7% |  247%| 22.0% | 23.8%

Operating profit 14,312 12,897 17,425 11,785 15,862 13,068
Yoy | 13.7%| 152% | 16.3% | 8.4% | 10.8% |  1.3%
| gfethegross 4o g0 | 11.6% | 124% | 0.1% | 12.9% | 11.0%

* The percentages are calculated by dividing each item by the Gross Merchandise Value (excluding other GMV).




FY2023 2Q | ZOZO, Inc.

BUSINESS

The new "ZOZO WORKSTYLE" started this
April. Many employees are working vigor-

ously because of the updated personnel
system, benefits, and work style.
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INCREASE-DECREASE ANALYSIS OF OPERATING PROFIT
(YoY COMPARISON)
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. profit from the | Merchandise Value S:\oir:grﬁ::er;ra’;rexg actual

E ZOZOTOWN business E expenses :

+ and Yahoo! JAPAN | _2 0 |

. Shopping e i T
! : _ . . An increase

: +4.4 ! *An increase in expenses to ! in other expenses ™= 0.5

attract customers

*An increase in point-related
expenses *Transfer of some outsourcing

commissions to other accounts

* An increase in the Gross Merchandise Value
(Including Consignment sales + Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping)*

Operating
Profit

28.9

Operating
Profit

217.2

* PayPay Mall was integrated with Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping in October 2022.

* Changes in gross profit from the ZOZOTOWN business and Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping are calculated based on the level of gross profit before the deduction
of points and other expenses from sales of the ZOZOTOWN business.

“Fixed costs"include payroll costs for the employee, outsourcing commission (excluding logistics-related expenses), rent expense, and depreciation.
“Variable costs” include logistics-related expenses (including outsourcing), shipping expenses, and commission of payment collection The changes in
"actual promotion-related expenses” are calculated based on the sum of advertising expenses recorded in SG&A expenses and point-related expenses, etc.

(bn¥) “Other expenses” include all expenses other than fixed costs, variable costs, and actual promotion-related expenses.

FY2022 2Q FY2023 2Q



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(million¥)

FY2022

(as of March 31, 2023)

FY2023 2Q

(as of September 30, 2023)

FY2022

(as of March 31, 2023)

FY2023 2Q

(as of September 30, 2023)

Current assets 123,493 122,489 Current liabilities 712,204 64,095
Cash and deposits 69,126 68,048 | short-term borrowing 20,400 20,500
'}1',?{;'?23 ‘,"Jf:dﬁi‘f's 3,155 4,141 Non-current liabilities 6,844 9,029
Non-current assets 32,248 35,962 Total liabilities 79,048 73,125

Tangible assets 18,796 22,402 | shareholders' equity 76,771 85,153
Intangible assets 2,381 2,664 Treasury stock -44,558 -43,57 1

nvestments and 11,070 10,895 Total net assets 76,693 85,326
Total assets 155,742 158,452 Totdl liabilities 155,742 158,452
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CASH FLOWS

FY2022 2Q

FY2023 2Q

YoY

Reason
for change

Cash flows from
operating activities

15,605

15,605

Increase in income
taxes paid
Increase in prepaid
expenses

Cash flows from
investing activities

-3,896

-4,604

707

Expenditures for opening
a new distribution base
in both the previous and
current fiscal years

Cash flows from
financing activities

-10,630

-12,077

1,447

Increase in dividends
paid

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the quarter

66,888

73,091

6,202
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SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE(SG&A) EXPENSES

(million¥)

FY2022 2Q

FY2023 2Q

YoY

Amount

% to the Gross
MerchandiseValue

Amount

% to the Gross
MerchandiseValue

% to the Gross
MerchandiseValue

Increase / decrease factors

Payroll and staff costs(*)

14,087

6.2%

15,293

6.3%

0.1%

Payroll costs for employee

6,226

2.7%

6,767

2.8%

0.1%

Transition of the number of employees
on consolidated basis: FY2022 2Q 1,485 — FY2023 2Q 1,677

Logistics-Related Expenses
(Including Outsourcing)

7,860

3.5%

8,525

3.5%

0.0%

Outsourcing Commission
(Excluding Logistics-Related Expenses)

3,303

1.5%

3,176

1.3%

-0.2%

A decrease due to the transfer of accounts
Some expenses that were recognized as outsourcing commissions in the previous
fiscal year are now recognized as others

Shipping

15,705

6.9%

15,800

6.5%

-0.4%

The ratio of shipping expenses to the Gross Merchandise Value decreased due to the
impact of higher order value

Commission of Payment collection

5,443

2.4%

5,699

2.4%

0.0%

Advertising

3,512

1.5%

4,507

1.9%

0.4%

An increase in the measures to attract customers through web advertising
Recognition of expenses related to the advertising expenses for ZOZOFIT and niaulab

Rent expense

3,028

1.3%

3,448

1.4%

0.1%

An increase in a logistics center (Started the lease of IBARAKI 4 from March 2023)

Depreciation

938

0.4%

1,148

0.5%

0.1%

With the start of operations of IBARAKI4 in August 2023,
the company began to record depreciation expenses for each piece of equipment, etc.,
sequentially according to the timing of the start of use.

Amortization of goodwill

212

0.1%

192

0.1%

0.0%

Stock Compensation Expenses

45

0.0%

107

0.0%

0.0%

Others

5,416

2.4%

5,907

2.4%

0.0%

An increase due to the transfer of accounts
Some expenses that were recognized as outsourcing commissions in the previous
fiscal year are now recognized as others

Total SG&A

51,696

22.7%

55,282

22.9%

0.2%

* Payroll includes directors’ remuneration, employee salaries,bonuses, legal welfare expenses, welfare expenses, retirement benefits cost, provision for employee bonuses, expenses of company pension premium, subcontracting payroll,
a portion of expenses at logistics centers operation. “Employee” includes directors, full-time employees and personnel engaged in operations other than logistics operation, “Logistics-Related Expenses” includes part-timers, dispatched
workers(subcontracting payroll) and substantial personnel expenses within outsourcing commission of staff working for logistics operations.

* The percentages to the Gross Merchandise Value are calculated by dividing each expense by the Gross Merchandise Value (excluding other GMV).
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ACTUAL PROMOTION-RELATED EXPENSES

Actual promotion-related expenses: The sum of advertising expenses and point-related expenses

10,000 —

B Advertising expenses (Quarterly) Point-related expenses (Quarterly)
9000 Actual promotion-related expenses ratio (% to the Gross Merchandise Value)
8,000 — 7 801
4
71,000 —
6,000 | 5’807 5 542 2,827 6,478
’ 5.4%
5.0%
9,000 [— 1,688 4.4%

2.3% 1,293 2.6% 4,973

3.3%
1,844

| 651 2.2% 4,118
2,000 - 1,078 3,827
1,000 — 1,796 - ! E 2,168
(million¥) »212 ’ ’

0
FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2021 3Q FY2021 4Q FY2022 1Q FY2022 2Q FY20223Q FY2022 4Q FY2023 1Q

* The actual promotion-related expenses ratio is calculated by dividing the actual promotion-related expenses by the Gross Merchandise Value (excluding other GMV)

.55 o5 4.013 4,480
4,000 | ' AL 2 015 3,451
3,000 2,448 2,291 ’ 3.1% I 3.8%
1,659

FY2023 2Q

10%

8%

6%

4%

2%

0%
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OPERATING PROFIT AND OPERATING PROFIT MARGIN
(QUARTERLY)

18,000 — B Operating Profit ]7, 4 2 5 30%
Operating Profit Margin (% to the Gross Merchandise Value)
15,862

16,000 |- 14,987 14.312

14,000 —

25%

13,068
11,785

12,000 — 20%

10,876

10,000 [~
15%

8,000 [

6,000 [~ 10%

4,000
5%
2,000 [

(million¥)

0

0%

FY20211Q FY2021 2Q FY2021 3Q FY2021 4Q FY2022 1Q FY2022 2Q FY20223Q FY2022 4Q FY2023 1Q FY2023 2Q

* Operating profit margins are calculated by dividing operating profit by the Gross Merchandise Value (excluding other GMV)



N U M B E R O F TOTA L B U Y E RS Number of total buyers = Active members and guest buyers who made at least one purchase within a year

Guest buyers = Total number of guest purchases within a year

. Active members = Members who have made at least one purchase within a year

12,000,000 — _— o nemos Mss2ise
10,619,934 10,859,876 1,219,379 1,118,341 1,036,854
10.103 351 10,418,331 1,275 614
| 9,890,784 i 1,314,789
10,000,000 9.730.162 | 350 854
' 1,375,137 39U,
1,363,089 1,382,787 1.391.472
8,000,000 |—
6,000,000 |—
9 545 087 9,935,769 10,192,333 10,352,251 10.515.910
9,269,080 ,545,
4000000 |_ 8367073 8,507,997 8,711,879 9.043,194
2,000,000 |—
(member)
0

FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2021 3Q FY2021 4Q FY2022 1Q FY2022 2Q FY2022 3Q FY2022 4Q FY2023 1Q FY2023 2Q

*The results are only from the ZOZOTOWN business (https://z0z0.jp). Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping is not included.
* PayPay Mall was integrated with Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping in October 2022.
* Excluding the users who only purchased the body measurement device“ZOZOSUIT"“ZOZOMAT and"ZOZOGLASS".
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NUMBER OF SHOPS ON ZOZOTOWN

1,800 —

(D Consignment sales
@ Outright Purchase / Production & Sales

1,700

1,981
B © 2

@ 1,552

1,600 1,554 1,562 1,564

1,523 1532 11324 Lol e

Bl ® 25 Bl 227 @ 1,526 1,534 1,536
@ 1,498 @ 1,505

1,500 —

1,400 —

1,300

1,200

1,100 —

(shops)

1,000

FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2021 3Q FY2021 4Q FY2022 1Q FY2022 2Q FY2022 3Q FY2022 4Q FY2023 1Q FY2023 2Q

* Shops of the private brand "ZOZ0O" and "Multi-Size” are not included to the number of shops.
16



AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE  oonecans
= Gross Merchandise Value of the ZOZOTOWN Business / Number of pieces shipped

1,000 —

B Average retail price YoY comparison

6,000

5,000 |-

4167 4,438

3,987
4,000 |- 3,752 f
3,490 3,552 3 487
3,264 ) )
3000 L N o.8% 6.5% 5.
1.4% %
2,000 - 015 1.8%
a5 M 3%
1,000 |
(¥)
0
FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2021 3Q FY2021 4Q FY2022 1Q FY2022 2Q FY2022 3Q FY2022 4Q

*The results are only from the ZOZOTOWN business (https://zozo.jp). Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping is not included.
* PayPay Mall was integrated with Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping in October 2022.
* Excluding the users who only purchased the body measurement device “Z0OZOSUIT” “ZOZOMAT” and “ZOZOGLASS”.

3.0%

FY2023 1Q

FY2023 2Q

35%

25%

15%

5%

-5%

-15%




AVERAGE ORDER VALUE oo
= Gross Merchandise Value of the ZOZOTOWN Business / Number of shipments

14,000 — B Average order value YoY comparison 30%
12,000

20%
10,000 |—

8,592 8,961 8,300 g 177

8,000 - 7,501 7,346 1.914 1.699 1,566 I .41°/ .62%7'894 -
l2.6% PN 3.0 IR 4-3% - | -
6,000 | 1.2% .-0.3% 0.9% l 0%
-0.2%
4,000 |
-10%
2,000 |
(¥)
0 -20%

FY20211Q FY2021 2Q FY2021 3Q FY2021 4Q FY2022 1Q FY2022 2Q FY2022 3Q FY2022 4Q FY20231Q FY2023 2Q

*The results are only from the ZOZOTOWN business (https://zozo.jp). Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping is not included.
* PayPay Mall was integrated with Yahoo! JAPAN Shopping in October 2022.
* Excluding the users who only purchased the body measurement device “Z0OZOSUIT” “ZOZOMAT” and “ZOZOGLASS”.
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CONSOLIDATED BUSINESS FORECAST AND

DIVIDEND FORECAST FOR FY2023

FY2023 Plan

Gross Merchandise Value 580.8 billion yen 6.7%
Gross Merchandise Value (excluding other GMV) 535.2 billion yen 6.8%
Net sales 200.7 billion yen 9.4%
Operating profit 60.0 billion yen 6.3%
""" Operating Profit Margin % fo the Gross Merchandise vaiwe) | M2% | = —
Ordinary profit 60.0 billion yen 5.8%
Profit attributable to owners of parent 42.0 billion yen 6.3%
Net profit per share 140.07 yen —

Estimated dividends per share (Plan)

98 yen

* Operating profit margin is calculated by dividing operating profit by the Gross Merchandise Value (excluding other GMV).

* Please note that the "Notice concerning revision of year-end dividend forecast and decision of dividend from surplus (interim dividend)” was released on October 31, 2023. The figures mentioned above reflect these revisions.
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Status of Initiatives | .Rroduce’ ‘Communicate"
Sell" "Deliver" for Fashion

Technology & Data

Domestic (Virtual) Domestic (Real) Overseas

Communicate H 'l'V rg FAANS H Iqb

ZOZOTOWN E‘
Deliver BASE CS ' FBZ




Produce "Ambient Weaving Collection -- Environment and Textiles"

The aim of this project

Not only sell the textiles

developed, but also

develop new markets

by summarizing"What kind of
"%\ experience we can have
beyond the pursuit of textile
A= beauty"” as a concept.
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Steady percolation of "sell,then produce it
and make decisions based on the data” Made by ZOZO
without inventory.

Produce even one garment per order Number of production types

Ship within 10 days at the earliest after order is placed

|—/\—‘ 1 . 9 times
Order Made-to-order Produce Shipping Deliver

o @ 006 .7

Participating brands can sell their
products without carrying inventory

info. BEAUTY&YOUTH /
nano-universe / SHIPS / eic...

Made by Z0OZO(Since September 2022) =
Produce ‘

FY23 1st
FY22 Results Half year Results

*¢Participating brands as of September 2023 23



Sustainable Initiatives
Produce

Made to order using materials recycled
from plastic bottles, etc.

Made by ZOZO

-

!

il |
h

SHIPS.me SHIPS.me SHIPS.me SHIPS.me
To%Y /vy — To%Y /vy — TV /v N)— TvY /v hN)—
' II"E'H 'I'Fﬁ r LEIEP.E?'“ \
Y sic ~,
s\ k Dl CHE\ R
JOURNAL STANDARD JOURNAL STANDARD JOURNAL STANDARD
To%Y /vy RN)— To%Y /vy —

JOURNAL STANDARD
ToOvY /Ay kY — ToOvY /[ hyhY—
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- Steady growth in the number
Communlcate of staff accounts

F A A N S Sales support tools for store staff
connecting multiple channels Number of FAANS accounts

Posting of coordinates Check the results Number of

FAANS accounts

& 20:20 il = & 20:20 Gl T W 20:20

8 @ K. «+
d—THEH

LiR—b
$U—

20224 4824H(H)

(@] a—Fm%

2,020...

O, nEn

20.

B 04019 0420 04/21 04/22 04/23 042
A X T + & + i

olll Ec® £
¥2 020,000

OOOOOOOO

Suxvyg 48188 (B) ~ 4H248 (H)

G2 i

il ¥2,020,000
© 2,020

ol mESVEY

A==V ZO LY TRAEA LY FOMBOMR LT
ETHEIDBTSES,

Simultaneous posting of : :
coordinates to ZOZOTOWN You can check the results via April 2023 Monthly Trends September

and the brand's own EC, etc. the coordination you posted. 25



Sell MUJI in ZOZOTOWN

MUJi

inZOZOTOWN

2023.09.01 rri OPEN

MUJI has opened on
ZOZOTOWN. We will
introduce you to
MUJI's comfortable
clothes and lifestyle

goods.
L T
Wy, ZOZOTO o
R, G
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Sell

VERSACE

VERSACE
&K

¥14,520

)

VERSACE
J\> R\ &

¥315,700

VERSACE
BIK

¥16,170

VERSACE
Xy ILA

¥86,900

N

VERSACE
BIK

¥12,320

A

VERSACE
J\> R)\w '

¥299,200

}. . ' -
i} -
. y
\‘li_ ol —
e,
\ VERSALL
, S - 7
L >

VERSACE
oL

¥80,300

VERSACE
M7

¥86,900

VERSACE is now available at ZOZOVILLA / VERSACE

VERSACE
k—Kk/Nw

¥315,700

VERSACE
P

¥154,000



Se| | Launched the digital fashion brand "REVINAL" and

started selling fashion items that can be enjoyed wearing digitally.

Introducing the New Digital Fashion Brand

"REVINAL”

ZOZONDEXT

Explore the needs and
possibilities of digital fashion
items and create a world where
more people can enjoy fashion.

28



Deliver

Z0Z0's largest logistics base
"ZOZOBASE Tsukuba 3" begins operations

Introduced Pocket Sorter™,
the first system in Japan

to automatically sort picked
products by order.
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Tech /

Measurement Technology Scoliosis detection using ZOZOSUIT

all =

NOW MEASURING

Joint research by
the University of Tokyo
and Z0Z0 to detect

scoliosis using ZOZOSUIT
and its smartphone app




Tech /
Measurement Technology

r-i L ZOZOFIT Sales Trend

ZOZOFIT

‘ Overseas: Number of ZOZOFIT sales

Average number of order per day

Month N Monthly Trends Month N 4+ July
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